

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.; RAVINDER
SINGH; AND THOMAS ODOM,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT R. ROGINSON	CHARLES ROTHFELD
ALEXANDER M. CHEMERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,</i>	EVAN M. TAGER
<i>Smoak & Stewart, P.C.</i>	MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
<i>400 South Hope St.</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Suite 1200</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(213) 239-9800</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>crothfeld@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	4
A. The role of owner-operators in the trucking industry	4
B. Deregulation of the trucking industry	6
C. California’s adoption of the “ABC” test and its implications for owner- operators.....	8
D. Proceedings below	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The Lower Courts are Divided Over When the FAAAA Preempts State Worker- Classification and Other Workforce- Related Laws	15
A. Under the Ninth Circuit’s approach, the FAAAA preempts only state worker-classification laws that bind a carrier to particular rates, routes, or services.	16
B. Other courts reject the Ninth Circuit’s narrow approach to the FAAAA.....	17
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong	23

A.	The Ninth Circuit’s view that the FAAAA preempts only laws that “bind, compel or otherwise freeze into place a particular price, route, or service” conflicts with this Court’s decisions.	24
1.	The FAAAA preempts state laws that affect rates, routes, or services even indirectly.	24
2.	The Ninth Circuit’s standard rests on a misreading of this Court’s ERISA decisions.	28
B.	The FAAAA preempts laws of general applicability.	30
III.	The Petition Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance	32
	Conclusion	36
Appendix A –	The Ninth Circuit’s decision (April 28, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B –	The district court’s decision (January 16, 2020).....	51a
Appendix C –	The Ninth Circuit’s order denying rehearing en banc (June 21, 2021)	80a
Appendix D –	The Ninth Circuit’s order granting motion to stay the mandate (June 23, 2021).....	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transport Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018)	23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	4
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>B&O Logistics, Inc. v. Cho</i> , 2019 WL 2879876 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2019)	23
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	15, 21, 22
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Brindle v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Labor & Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	25
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018).....	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	30
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> , 329 P.2d 180 (Cal. 2014).....	17
<i>Henry v. Cent. Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2465330 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2019).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	25, 31
<i>Owner-Operator Ind. Drivers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> <i>County</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 3d 570 (Ct. App. 2020)	17, 23, 33
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department</i> <i>of Industrial Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	8
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package</i> <i>Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidgel v. Cal. Unemployment Ins.</i> <i>Appeals Bd.</i> , 234 Cal. Rptr. 3d 528 (Ct. App. 2018)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1975460 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019)	23
<i>W. States Trucking Ass’n v. Schoorl</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	23
Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	i, 1, 7
§ 41713(b)(1)	7
Aviation Infrastructure Investment Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 (1993)	7, 25, 28
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96- 296, 94 Stat. 793 (1980)	6
49 C.F.R. § 365.101T	4
44 Fed. Reg. 4680, 4680 (Jan. 23, 1979)	6
Assembly Bill 5 (2019 Cal. Stat., ch. 296)	<i>passim</i>
Assembly Bill 2257 (2020 Cal. Stat., ch. 38, § 2)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 204	9
§ 226	9
§ 246	9
§ 1174(d)	9
§ 1197.....	9
§ 2775.....	2, 8, 9
§§ 2776-2784.....	8
§ 2802(a)	9
§ 2810.5.....	9
§ 3600.....	9
§ 3700.....	9
§ 6401.7.....	9
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 976.....	9
 Other Authorities	
Assembly Floor Session (Sept. 11, 2019) (Statement of Assembly Member Lorena Gonzalez), https://tinyurl.com/6cmmczn8	32
Jennifer Cheeseman Day & Andrew W. Hait, <i>Number of Truckers at All- Time High</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (June 6, 2019), https://bit.ly/3tO3qbq	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Douglas C. Grawe, <i>Have Truck, Will Drive: The Trucking Industry and the Use of Independent Owner-Operators Over Time</i> , 35 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 115, 127 (2008).....	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)	7, 25, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1812 (1978).....	4, 6
Motor Carrier Act of 1980: Remarks on Signing S. 2245 Into Law, Pub. Papers of Jimmy Carter (July 1, 1980)	6
Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n, <i>Industry Facts</i> , https://bit.ly/3xsr7Y8	35
